

United States Court of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit
Thomas F. Eagleton U.S. Courthouse
111 South 10th Street, Room 24.329
St. Louis, Missouri 63102

Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

VOICE (314) 244-2400
FAX (314) 244-2780
www.ca8.uscourts.gov

April 20, 2023

Mr. Bruce David Brown
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
Suite 1020
1156 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

Ms. KatieLynn B. Townsend
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
Suite 1020
1156 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005

RE: 22-3464 Animal Legal Defense Fund, et al v. Kimberly Reynolds, et al

Dear Counsel:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	2
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Act infringes upon constitutionally protected newsgathering rights.....	4
A. The Act unconstitutionally abridges the right to take photos and make audio and visual recordings.....	6
B. The Act chills protected speech on matters of public concern.	10
C. Reporters rely on the receipt of information and documentation from sources to inform the public about agricultural facilities.....	13
II. Plaintiffs-Appellees have standing to challenge the Act.....	17
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX A	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	8, 9
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017).....	8, 18
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018)	18
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 827 (S.D. Iowa 2019)	18
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 8 F.4th 781 (8th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , No. 4:21-cv-00231-SMR-HCA, 2022 WL 4998999 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 26, 2022) 4, 5, 10, 13	
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	13
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	6
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	5

<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	6
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	10, 13
<i>Molina v. City of St. Louis</i> , 59 F.4th 334 (8th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	13
<i>Ness v. City of Bloomington</i> , 11 F.4th 914 (8th Cir. 2021)	6, 7
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. N.C. Farm Bureau Fed'n, Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 815 (4th Cir. 2023)	7, 8
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 737 F. App'x 122 (4th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Republican Party of Minn., Third Cong. Dist. v. Klobuchar</i> , 381 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	17
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 1176 (D. Wyo. 2018).....	8

W. Watersheds Project v. Michael,
869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017) 8

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton,
536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... 5

Statutes

Iowa Code § 716.7..... 3, 10, 11

Iowa Code § 716.8..... 10, 11

Iowa Code § 727.8A..... passim

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2 19

Utah Code Ann. § 76-6-112 11

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 40-27-101..... 8

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-3-414..... 8

Rules

Andrew Mollenbeck, *Train Derailment Spills Asphalt Into Creek Near Hampton*,
KCCI (Sept. 5, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/B652-4TDZ> 11, 12

Andy Greenberg, *Spy Cams Reveal the Grim Reality of Slaughterhouse Gas Chambers*,
Wired (Jan. 18, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/R3ET-FEQX> 15

Animal Legal Defense Fund Wants New Mexico Kennel Shut Down, KRQE (Feb.
29, 2016),
<https://perma.cc/Z6KG-CXC5> 14, 15

Jessica Oh, *Breeder Who Sold Dogs to Coloradans Under Investigation*, KUSA 9
News (Mar. 5, 2016),
<https://perma.cc/B9SZ-DLR6> 15

KWQC Staff, *Crews Respond to Train Derailment in DeWitt, Friday*, KWQC
(Feb. 24, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/ZEK3-85XV> 12

Louis Brandeis, *Other People’s Money* (1933)..... 13

Michael Grabell, *Exploitation and Abuse at the Chicken Plant*, New Yorker (May 1, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/8EWP-9VFY> 13, 14

Michael Pollan, *Power Steer*, N.Y. Times Mag. (Mar. 31, 2002),
<https://perma.cc/762E-HDP9> 14

Michael Winter, *Calif. meat packer to pay \$317M over abuse, recall*, USA Today (Nov. 16, 2012),
<https://perma.cc/MP4T-MYNC> 15, 16

Nicholas Kristof, *Spy Cams Show What the Pork Industry Tries to Hide*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 4, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/F27D-ZLT5> 15

Ted Conover, *The Way of All Flesh*, Harper’s (May 2013),
<https://perma.cc/C7JF-7XZ5>..... 14
